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13 July2018

Hawaii Government Employees Association (HGEA)
HGEA - AF$CME Local 152
495 Manono Street
Hilo, HI, 96720-4422

University of Hawaii, Office of the President
Bachman Hall 202
2444 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822

Dear Union and Employer:

I, Patricia D Grossman, notify the Hawaii Government
Employees Association (HGEA), herein UNION, and my
employer, the University of Hawaii, herein EMPLOYER, of the
following:

In case you consider me a member of UNION, I hereby resign
from UNION and all of its affiliates, effective immediately. You
do not have my affirmative consent to take any money in union
dues or fees from my paycheck.

If you believe I have given consent in the past, that consent is
revoked, effective immediately. I hereby revoke any prior
dues/fees checkoff authorization I may have signed. This
notification is permanent and continuing in nature, unless and
until I tell you otherwise.
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13 July 2018

Under Janus v. AF$CME, I insist that you immediately cease

deducting any and all union dues or fees from my paycheck. If

you refuse to accept this letter as revoking any prior checkoff

authorization, please promptly inform me, in writing, of exactly

what steps I must take to effectuate that revocation and stop the

deduction of dues/fees from my paycheck for UNION.

Please reply promptly to my request. The further exaction of full

union dues or fees from me in a manner inconsistent with this

letter will violate my rights under the United States Constitution.

Sincerely yours,

/ ‘

áricia D Gross /
University of Hawaii at Hilo, Admissions Office

ID#10276157 P#0081113

xc:
University of Hawaii at Hilo, Office of the Chancellor

DAG$, Office of the Comptroller
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EXHIBIT 5 
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Providing business clients  

worldwide access to 

sophisticated legal advice 

and exceptional service. 

 January 23, 2019 

 

VIA EMAIL jkoshiba@koshibalaw.com   

James E. T. Koshiba, Esq. 

Koshiba Price & Gruebner 

707 Richards Street, Suite 610 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

 

 Re: Grossman v. HGEA, Civ. No. 1:18-cv-00493-DKW-KSC 

 

Dear Mr. Koshiba: 

 

 I write in response to your letter dated January 10, 2019. You 

wrote, “Enclosed please find a check made payable to Patricia Grossman 

in the amount of four hundred two and 60/100 dollars ($402.60) which 

represents a refund of HGEA dues from July 10, 2018 to date.” 

 

 In her Complaint, Plaintiff asked the Court to “declare that 

limiting the ability of Mrs. Grossman to resign her union membership to 

a window of time is unconstitutional because she did not provide 

affirmative consent.” Because your client sent a refund of union dues 

collected from Mrs. Grossman from the last time she expressed her wish 

to withdraw from the union until now, Mrs. Grossman is treating such 

action as an admission from Hawaii Government Employees Association 

that taking union dues from her after she requested to withdraw from 

the union was unlawful. 

 

 If this is an incorrect conclusion to draw, please let us know 

immediately, and Mrs. Grossman will promptly return the check to you. 

 

    Very truly yours, 

 

 DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT 

 

 

  Robert H. Thomas  

        

cc:  Derek T. Mayeshiro, Esq. derekmay@hawaii.edu  

 Richard H. Thomason, Esq. richard.h.thomason@hawaii.gov   

 Brian Kelsey, Esq. bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org    

 Jeffrey M. Schwab, Esq. jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org   

Case 1:18-cv-00493-DKW-RT   Document 57-5   Filed 07/31/19   Page 2 of 2     PageID #: 347

mailto:jkoshiba@koshibalaw.com
mailto:derekmay@hawaii.edu
mailto:richard.h.thomason@hawaii.gov
mailto:bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
mailto:jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org


 

EXHIBIT 6 

 

Case 1:18-cv-00493-DKW-RT   Document 57-6   Filed 07/31/19   Page 1 of 2     PageID #: 348



Case 1:18-cv-00493-DKW-RT   Document 57-6   Filed 07/31/19   Page 2 of 2     PageID #: 349



 

EXHIBIT 7 

 

Case 1:18-cv-00493-DKW-RT   Document 57-7   Filed 07/31/19   Page 1 of 3     PageID #: 350



Case 1:18-cv-00493-DKW-RT   Document 57-7   Filed 07/31/19   Page 2 of 3     PageID #: 351



Case 1:18-cv-00493-DKW-RT   Document 57-7   Filed 07/31/19   Page 3 of 3     PageID #: 352


